JUNE 3y, 1983

MONDAY MORMING, JUNE 30, 1983

BC IT REMEMBERED THAT:

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MET PURSUANT TG ADJOURNMENT FOR AN ADJGURNED
SESSICN OF SULLY AN COUNTY BOARD GF COMMISSIONERS OF BLOUNTVILLE,
TEMNESSEE MET IN SESSION THIS MONDAY MORNING, JUNE 30, 1983, WAS PRESENT
AND PRESIDING THE HONORABLE LON V. GOYD, COUNTY CHAIRMAN, AND MARJORIE S. HARR,
CCUNTY CLERK AND MIKE GARDNER, COUNTY SHERIFF OF SAID BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
AND FULL QUGRUM OF COMMISSIONERS OF SAID COUNTY TO WITNESS:

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT AND ANSWERING ROLL CALL:

ARRINGTON, BARNES, BLALOCK, CARRCLL, CHILDRESS, DEVAULT, FERGUSON,
HEAPE, HENDRICKSON, HOOD, ICENHOUR, KETRON, KING, LANGSTAFF, MCKAMEY, MILHORN,
MILLS. A. MORRELL, R. MORRELL, NICHOLS, CLTERMAN, RUSSIN, THOMAS, WILLIAMS.

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT:






\-\, ")) S\'} ‘1

Sutlivan County

, P.O BOXSH P PHONE
' JUNTVILLE, TENNESSEE y ; 615/323.7135
i) 617

.
Lon V. Boyd

County Executive

June 24, 1983

Dear Commissioner:

I am enclosing a copy of the agend» For the adjourned session of
the County Commission Meeting on Thursday, June 30, 1983 at 9:00 a.m.
at the Courthouse in Blountville.

We will have the Triple A baseball champs, the North High School
- Golden Raiders. They will be recognized and congratulated at this
session. ¥ know that we are all extremely proud of these young
men and their baseball accomplishments this past season.

Since the Administrative Committee is meeting on Monday, June 27, 1983
they will have their recommendations on Thursday, June 30, 1983,

In the event you desire any other items placed on the agenda, please
notify this office immediately.

Sincerely yours,
Lon V., Boyd

LVB/vm



298

Executive's Reporkt —2-

RESCLUTICN IN RE: FXISTI
SINGLE ITEM LOCAL
SALES TRX LIMIT

BE IT RESOLVED THAT WHEREAS, the General Assexbly of the State of Tennessee has
adopted Public Chapter 278 of the Acts of 1983, which amends Tennessee Code
2nnotated, Section 67-3050 effective July 1, 1983, to authorize counties to
remove applicable limits in the local option sales tax collectible con the sale
cor use of any single article of perscnal property, and;

WHEREAS, the Gereral Assembly has authorized counties in the State of Tennessee,
by resolution, to apply the existing loczl sales tax rate to new bases as set
forth in Public Chapter 278, without z referendum.

NO# ‘HEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED, by the Board of County Commissioner of Sullivan
County, Tennessee, meeting in adjourned session on the l4th day of June, 1983,
and in adjourned session on the 30th day of June, 1983, that:

SECTION 1. The maximum local option sales tax collectible on the sale or use of
a single item of personal property as authorized in the resolution of the county
legislative body which levied the local option sales tax for Sullivan County, of
record in Minute Book at page ¢ is herely removed.

-SECTICN 2. Beginning on the first dsy of July, 1983, the local sales tax at the
present rate effective in Sullivan County shall apply to the first six hundred

sixty-seven dollars {$667.00) on the sale or use of any single article of
personal property; beginning on July 1, 1984, to the first eight hundred
eighty-nine dollars ($889.00) on the sale or use of any single article of
personal property; and on July 1, 1985, to the first one thousand one hundred
dollars {($1,100.00) on the sale or use of any single article of persconal
property, as provided in Public Chapter 278 of the Acts of 1983.

SECTION 3. Future increases in the base beginning on the dates specified in

. Section 2 shall be automatic and shall not require further action of the Board

of County Commissioners of Sullivan County.

SECTION 4. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to increase the local
option sales tax rate heretofore in effect in Sullivan County.

SFCTION 5. Notice of the meetings for the consicderation of this Resolution and
that this matter is on the agenda of the meetings has been published at least
once in a newspaper of general circulaticen in Sullivan County as required by
Public Chapter 278. .

———



‘Executive's Report -3-

SECTION 6. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be transmitted zo the
Department of Revenue of the State of Tennessee by the County Clerk and shall} he
spread upon the Commission record.

SECTION 7. This Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 1883, having been
passed by a majority vote of the Boazd of County Commissioners of Sulilivan

County at two consecutive public meelings as required by Public Chapter 278 of
the Acts of 1983,

INTRO_BY SECONDET) BY REFERRED TOQ QOVMITTEE ACTION
wWilliams Eeape Sudget
QOMMISSION ACTION:

Aye Nay Absent FPass

ROLL CALL: ___. _ o —_ PATID FROM FUND

VOICE VOTE: ___ . _ . ESTTMATED QOSTS:_ N

COMMENTS ¢

RESCLUTION IN RE: COMMISSTON M0 RESCIND
RESOLUTION ON HICKCORY
TREE ROAD TMPROVIMENT

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners roscind
resolution # 31 passed on January 17, 1983, to appropriate $62,400.00 to
relocate water lines on Hickory Tree Reoad.

FcKomey Eeod Exscutive Rpproved 5/25/83

COFMISSION ACTION: Deferred 6/14/83
Aye  HKay Abgent.  Pass

ROLL CALL: PATD FROM Fim

VOICE VOIZ: ESTTMATED COSTS

COMMENTS -



400 —

Executive's Report —4-

RESOLUTION IN RE: - RPPOINTUENTS 10, LIBRARY_BOARD

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Beard of Commissioners appoint the
following to the Sullivan County Library Bcard: - Mrs. Margaret DeVault - term
to expire 6/30/86 and Dr. Edwin Quinn - term to expire 6/30/85.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners
reappoint Mrs. Florence Buffine to the Watauga Regional Library Board - term to
expire 6/30/86.

INTRO BY. SEQONDER BY - REFERRED TO COMMITTEE, ACTION

Nichols ~ Blaleck Executive approved 6/22/83
COMMISSION ACTION: First reading 6/14/83

Aye  Nay Absent Fass

ROLL CALL: __ __ _ PATD FROM FUND
VOICE VOTE: . __ . ESTIMATED CDSTS:
CQOMMENTS &
" RESOLUTION IN RE: APPROERTATE $2.,000.00 FOR
PROFOSAL, FOR TVA
FATCHING FINDS

BE IT RESOLVED TEAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners approve the
expenditure up to $2,000.00 to be used to hiring qualified landscape architects
and/or landscape specialist. This money will be used for the drawing up of
plans and specifications for improving Observation Knob Park in Sullivan County.
In the event this plan is approved TVa will provide 50% of the cost for
improvements and Sullivan County would have to provide the additional 50%. A
project proposal must be submitted to TVA on or before July 29, 1983.

JANTRO BY, SECONDED BY REFERRED TQ COMMITTEE ACTION
Mills Morrell Adninistrative approved 6/6/83
Thomas I

COMMISSION ACTION:
Rye  Nay Absent DPass
ROLT, CALL: ~ __ FRID FROM FUND

VOICE VOEE: __ ESTIMATED QOSTS:

COMMENTS :

B



Executive's Report —5-

RESOLUTION IN RE: _ COMMITIEER, FOR SEWFA SYSEFM
BE IT RESCLVED THAT, a Long Range Flanning Committee be appointed to devolope a

program for a sewer system for Sullivan County, not covered by the sysizoms in
Kingsport or Bristol.

BE IT FUKTHER RESOLVED, that the comittee be composed of a representativa from
Bristol, IN; Kingsport, two (2} County Cormissioners, Jim Myers, Jr., and Roh
Hickman — Health Dept.

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED THAT, the commithtee report to the County Commission at
the regular September mecting.

INTRO BY SECOMDFD T3Y. LEFERRED TOQ CONMMITTEE ACPTON

Fussin Ferguson

OMMISSION ACTION: First Reading 6/14/03

Aye  Nay Absent Pass

ROLL CALL: _  __ . PATD FROM ______ _ __ FIm
voIce vore: - FSTIMATED COSTS:

QOMMENTS : '

RESOLUTION IN RE: FUNDING OUTPNFIERT CLTNTC

SERVICES AT MVHEMC = _ L]

BE IT RESOLVED THAT WHERFAS, Holston Valley Bospital and Medical Center and
Bristol Memorial Bospital have opera:~d indigent cut patient clinics for several
years, and;

WHERERS, the costs of operating these clinics are becoming a financizl burden ta
the hospitals.

N THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commiscioners
approve the follcowing plan for firancing the continued operation of said
clinicsa:

1. The cost per visit will be calcul-ted for each hospital baced
upeon the actual cost of operaticn of the clinic divided by nunber
of visits., This data will be supplied to the county be each
kospitalts auditor.




402 e

Executive's Repoft -6—

2. The lower cost per visit of the two hospitals will be used to
determine the county's cost to both hospitals.

EVH&MC: -~ Operational Costs (Kot certifed) = $253,000.00
Visits 9,156
Cost per visit . $ 27.63
BMH: - Operational Costs {Not certified) - $192,217.00 ;
- Visits 4,961 . ' 55
- Cost per visit $ 38.75

3. The appropriation for the 1983-84 rY will be approximately as
follows:

HVHE&MC ~ $27.63 X

X 9,156 X 65% (lst yr. funding) $164,437.00
BH - $27.63 X 4,9

61 X 65% (st yr. funding) $ 89,097.00
Total i $253,534.00 : :

[

4. The appropriations for the next two vears will be as follows:

1984~85 FY - Cost per visit X # of visits X 85%
1985-86 FY - Cost per visit X # of visits X 100%

: |
- » BE IT RESOLVED THAT, Sullivan County will fund the Outpatient Clinics as T :
citlined ebove only if the other governments whose residents use the facilities
agree to fund said facilities in the seme manner or if the hospitals are able to
give scme form of a discount to its Sullivan County patients.

AFENDMENT: That a County Commissioner be a voting member -on the Board of
Directors at Bristol Memorial and Kolston Valley Medical Center.

AVENDMENT: The outpatient clinic funding as previously cutlined will be made
available only if Bristol Memorial and Holston Valley Hospital & Medical Center
agree to the follewing:

Poth hospitals will be funded by neighboring counties served by the clinics in
the same proportion as Sullivan County or the clinic will be closed to residents
of the County. This provision shall not apply until 1984-85 fiscal year and
continved funding to either or both hospitals will be contingent upon the above

conditions. -
INTRO BY SECONDED BY REFZRRED TO QOYMITTEE ACTION
Mills Heape Budget )
Edministrative
COMMISSION ACTION: ',"
Aye  Nay Absent Pass ' _ !
ROLL CALL: __. .. . _ PAID FROM FUND
) VOICE VOTE: ___ : ’ ESTIMATED QOSTS:

COMMENTS :



Executive's Report e

RESCLUTION IN RE FUNDING JNDIGENT IN-PATTENTS
AT _HVHSMC AND PMH

BE IT RESOLVED THAT WHEREAS, Holsten Valley Hospital and Medical Center and
Bristol Memorial Hospital have continued to treat inpatient indignets with its
own funds generated from a surcharge on the bills of paying patients, and;

WHEREAS, Sullivan County inpatient indigent treatment cost exceeds $3,000,000
per year, and;

WHERERS, Sullivan County is currently payving $25G,000 toward this cost, and:

WHEREAS, the present lovel of funding dees not meet the indigent need, thercby
placing undue surcharges on the pavine patients.

N THEREPORE BE 1T RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commigssioners
approve the follewing level of fundings:

Fiscal Year 1683-84: $150,000 in acdition to the $250,000
currently fundad.

Fiscal Year 1984-85: £550,000
Fiscal Year 1885-86: §$700,000
Fizcal Year 1986-87: $850,000
Fiscal Year 1287-B8 and each fiscel year thereafter: $1,000 GO0

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED TRAT, the above funds will be distributed to the two
hospitals hased on number of patients, patient days and cost per patient day.
For the 1983-B4 fiscal year, 58% would be distributed to Holston Valley Iospital
and tiedical Center and 42% would be distributed to Bristol Memorial Kospital.
The distribution percentages between “he two hospitals will be reviewsd each
year by the Sulliven County Administrative Committee, the Sullivan County Budget
Director and the hospital Administrators to insure the funds are distributed
fajrly between the two hospitals. The data used to determine the percentages
will be based on a certified avdit furnicshed by the two hospitals.

The inpatient funding as outlined will be made available only if Bristol
Manorial Fospital and Holston Valley Faspital and Medical Center agree to the
following:

1. Obtain proporticnal funding fro neighboring counties whose
indigents are treated by the hespitals or restrict admitlance
of these indigent patients to emergency caces only.



404 -KfM\“\\

Executive's Report -8
_ . |
2. Provide all indigents the lowest cost methed of treatment -
medically appropriated.
The above two provisions shall not apply until the 1984-85 figcal year and
continued funding to either or both hospitals will be contingent bpon these
conditions. <
INTRO BY SECONDED EBY REFERRED TO QOMMITIEE ACQTION
Mills Heape Budget '
Icenhour Administrative
COMMISSION ACTION:
Aye Nay Zbsent Pass
ROLL CAIX,: _ - — PAID FROM FUND
VOICE VOTE: ___ _ —— — ESTIMATED QOSTS:
QOMMENTS &
RESCLUTION IN RE: RETIRING BEFQRE AGE 65 o
S S SUBSTITUTE FOR RESOLUTION # 1
PASSID 6/14/83

BE IT RESCLVED THAT any Sullivan County employee retiring after 30 years of
service with the county or age of 55 with at least 10 consecutive years of
service to the county can remain on the county's group hospitalization insurance
until age 65 providing he or she pays for the policy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, if a county employee dies at any age while insured
and after at least 10 consecutive years of service to Sullivan County the
surviving spouse can remain on the county’s group policy until age 65 or until
he or she remarries, providing he or she pays for the policy.

JINIRO.BY SEQONDED BY REFERRED TO COMMITTEE, ACTION
DeVault McFamey Executive approved 6/22/83

Aye HNay Absent Pass
ROLL, CALL: . PATID FROM FUND

VOICE VOTE: __ " ESTIMATED QOSTS:

COMMENTS @ _ T
|



A0y

STATE OF TENNESSEE |
JUNE 30, 1983
COUNTY OF SULLIVAN §

NOTARIES ELECTED

JANE ADAMS

SUE I. BAKER
RALPH H. BRADLEY
WILLIAM A. CURTIS
CAROL P. EADS
DARYL &. HYDER
JAMES E. JOHNSON
WILLIAM L. KING
LELIA NELL LEE
FRED R. MDODY
LISA ANN MUSICK
KAREN S. MCCLANAHAN

PATRICIA J. NEE

ZEB NORRIS

WILLIAM C. PRICE
SHIRLEY P. RATCLTISF
LILIAR MAE RUTTER
RHONDA SENSARAUGH
CAROL B. SMITH

"WARREM T. TRENT

EVELENE B. VAUGHN
JACK VAUGHN
MIKE B. WITT




406 Mo ¢ o

" RESQLUTIGN RO. _//

A RESOLUTION TO REMOVE THE EXISTING SINGLE ITEM LOCAL
SALES TAX LIMIT AWND TO APPLY THE EXISTING SALES TAX
RATE TO THE BASES AUTHORIZED BY PUBLIC CHAPTER 278

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee has adopted
Public Chapter 278 of the Acts of 198 gﬁ%&g? acands Tennessee Code .
Annotated, Section 67--3050, effective July i, 1983, to authorize counties -
to remove applicable limits in the local option sales tax collecrible on Y
the sale or use of any single article of personal property; and

WHEREAS, the General Assewmbly has asuthorized counties in the State
of Tennessee, by resolution, to apply the existing local sales tax rate to
new bases as set forth in Public Chapter 278, without a referendum;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissicners

of Sullivan County, Temnessee, meeting in Adjourned session on the
lathday of _June . 1983, and in Adjourned session on the 30th
day of June , 1983, thac: .

SECTION 1. The meximum local option sales taw collecrible on the
sale or use of a single item of personal property as authorized in the
resolution of the county legislative body which levied the lecal option
sales tax for sullivan County, of record im Minute Book at
page -, 1s hereby removed. - ' ‘

SECTION 2. Beginning on the first day of July (Septegher): 1983,

the local sales tax at the present rate effective in _ sullivan ‘County
shall apply to the first six hundred sixty-szven dollars ($667.00) on the
sale or use of any single article of personal pruperty; beginning on July
1, 1984, to the first eight hundred eighty-nine dollars {$889.00) on the’
sale or use of any single article of personal property; and oo July 1, e
1985, to the first one thousand cone hundred dollars (%3,100.00) an the sale
"or use of any single article of personal property, as provided in Public
Chapter 278 of the Acts of 1983.

SECTION 3. Future increases in the babe beginning on the dates
specified in Sectioa Z shall be automatic and shall not require further
actiaon of the Board of County Cowrissioners of _gullivan County.

SECTION 4. Nothing herein contaiped shall be construed to increase
the local option sales tax rate heretofore in effect in Sullivan
County. ’

SECTION 5. Notice of the meectings for the consideration of this
Resolution and that this matter is on the agenda of the meetings has been
published at least .once in a newspaper of genaral circulation in Sullivan
County as tequired by Public Chapter 278.

SECTION 6. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be
transmitted to the Department of Revecue of the State of Tennessee by the
County Clerk and shkall be spread upon the Comission record. :

) - : (SEPT.)

SECTION 7. This Resolution shzll take effect on _July 1, , 1983,

having besn passed by a majority vots of the Board of County Coczissioners
of syllivan County at two consecutive public meecings as required by

Public Chapter 278 of the Acts of 1983.

_——

Aye Nay Pass
Passed Ist reading June 14 , 1883. 16 7 1
Passed Znd reading June 30, , 1983. 15 9

Approved: County Executive

Attest: County Clerk

INTRO BY SECONDED BY REFERRZD 10 COMMITTEE ACTION

Wiiliams Heape - Budget Approved 6/9/83




— A

RESOLUTION 0. _ //7  AQy
TO THE HONORABLE LOM V. BOYD, COUNTY FXECUTIVE AMND THE MPMBERS OF THE SUTTIVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF COMISSIONFRS IN CALLED __ SESSION
THIS THE _ 30th DAY OF JUNE , 19 g3 .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COMMISSION TO RESCIND RESOLUTION ON_HICKORY TREE ROAD IMPROVEMENT

U S

-.JHER.EAS, TEMNNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION » AUTHORIZES COUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Comissioners of Sullivan Countyy,
Tennessee assembled in __Reqular _ Session cu the _3orn  day of _ gune » 19 8y,

THAT The Sulliven County Board of Cormissioners rescind. resolution # 31 passed on

January 17, 1983, to appropriate $62,400.00 to relocate water lines on Bickory Trwee Re.d,

AMINDMENT: In consideration of this actien, Sullivan County obligates all of its Federal

Ald Secondary meney to the Stakes -f Tennessee.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the sare are rescended insolar as much conflior
exists,

This resolution shall become effective on , 19 , the public welfare
recuiring it.

Duly passed and approved this day of . 19 -
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
Date: . ' . Dbare: .

County Clerk Counity Executive

INTROBUCED BY COIROSSICNER  MeKamey _ ESTIMATED CNSTS: o )
SECOWDED BY COM-ISSTONMER Hood _ FuebD:

COMMISS TON ACTTON: Aye Nay

ROLI, CAIL -
tIICE VOTE v .
ij:_'x‘-&‘ﬂ“[‘f’ wr ACTION APPROVEDD DISAPPROVED DATE

Fixecutive X 5/25/83

COMENTS - WAIVER OF RULES

6/14/83 Deferred

_.50,,/30/53 faassl




408 3
: RESOLUTION M. 2 )

10 THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, OOUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN OQOUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSICNERS IN ADJCURNED SESSION
THIS THE  14th paAY OF JUNE , 19 83 .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPOINTMENTS TO LIBRARY BOARD

WHEREAS, TENNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , ALUTHCRIZES COUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County,
Ternesses assenbled in Adjourned Session on the 1ath day of _ JUNE ., 19 83 |

THAT the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners appeint the following to the Sullivan

County Library Board: Mrs. Margaret DeVault term to expire 6-30-B6

Dr. Edwin Quinn term to expire 6-30-B6, g reappoint Thelma Barnes term to expire 6/30/86

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners reappoint

Mrs. Florence Huffine to the Watauga Regional Library Board - term to expire 6-30-86.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exdists. ’

This resolution shall become effective on , 19 , the public welEar
recuiring it. ‘
Duly passed and approved this _3oth  day of JUNE , 19,83 .

ATTESTED: APPROVED: .

_ ' Date: e 54;/’3/%, Date: G /5y,
Comty Clerx Count ecutivi

INTRODUCED BY OOMMISSIONER __ Nichols ESTIMATED COSTS:

SECONDED BY COMMISS IONER Blalock FUND:

CCMMISSTON ACTION: Aye Nay

RO, CALL -
VOLCE VOTE X : ' ' P
COMMITIEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE L
COOMENTS : First Reading 6/14/85

Passed 6/30/83




RESOLITION NO.(}\/LZ ARy

0 “IHE HONORABLE [ON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUMTY

BO&RD OF COMMISSTCNERS IN ADJOURNED SESSTION
THIS THE 344h 30 DAY OF _ gune , 1983 .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  APPROPRIATE $2,000.00 FOR PROPOSAL FOR TVA MATCHING FUNDS.

TREAS, TEIOESSFE CODE ANOTATED SECITON , AUTHORIZES COUNTIES TO

MW THEREFCRE RE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan Cormty,
Termessee assexbled in Adjourned Sessicn cn the 14th day of  JUNE 19 83

THAT  qnpe syllivan County Board of Commigsion:rs approve the expenditure ue teo $1,000.00

to be used to hiring gualified lapdscens architects and/or landscape specialist,

This money will be used for the drawinz up of plans and specification for improving

Ovservation Knob Park in Suliivan Cguniy. In the event this plan is approved TVA

will provids 50% of the cost for imprevments and Sulljvan County would have teo provide

the additional 50%. A project propcsal must be submitted to TVA on or before

- Junly 2%, 1983,

All resolutions in conflict herewith be :mnd the same are rescended insofar as svch conflict
exists.

This resoluticn shall becore effective on , 19 ., the mblic welfare
requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this -~ day of _- , 19
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
Date: o ] ‘_ Nite:
oty Clerk Coumty Fxecutive T
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER  Mills L ESTTMATED COSTS:
SECOMDED BY COWMISSTONER ki;}_c_)_l:g_e_g_} ]1__§__T_}12r}_,'_=_§______ FUND - -
COMMISSTON ACTTON: Aye Nay
ROLL CALL {0 3
ICE VOTE o o
~ MITTEF, ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE
Administrative _ % e _&/B/B3
COMMENTS -

ot Bonad.




a0 &

RESOLUTION M0, ¢ -2 _
O THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AMD THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BOARD QF COMMISSIONERS IN ADJOURNED SESSION
THIS THE  l4th paY OF JUNE , 983 .-

RESOUUTION AUTHORIZING COMMITTEE FOR SEWER SYSTEM

WHFERFAS, TEMNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTICN , AUTHORIZES COUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissiohers of Sullivan County,

Tennessee assembled in apjourngp Session on the  14th day of JUNE , 19 83,

THAT _a Long Range. Planning Committee be appoi pe_a_program for a sewer system for

Sullivapn Count vered the i i Bristo ommendation to the
Commissioners.

BE_IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that the commi . d_of representative from Bristol, TN

Kingsport, two (2} County Commissiopers, Jim Myers, Jr., and Bob Hickman — Health Dept.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Committee reper: to the County Commission at the reqular

September meeting.

AMENDMENT : i i itree

Intro by: Mills Seconded by Williams

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exasts.

This resoluticn shall become effective on -, 19, the pwblic welfare
requiring it.
Duly passed and approved this day of . 19 .
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
Date: Méﬁ z277 Date:&/ 34/}
County Clerk County Executjde ~
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER  Russin ‘ ESTIMATED COSTS: - --- -
SECCNDED BY CCMMISS TONER Ferguson FUND:
OOMPIESSION ACTION: Aye Nay
ROLL, CALL
VOLCE VOTE X W - fi
COMMITTEE ACTION APPRDVED DISAPPROVED DATE - 2
Administrative ’ X ] 6/27/83
COMENTS - First Reading 6/14/83

Passed as amended 6/30/83




RESOLUTION 00, 8

TO THE HONCRABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTTVE AMD THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN o Ty

BOARD 0F CORMISSICNERS IN _ apJoumnep SESSION
THIS THE zoth DAY OF g + 19 g3 .

RESGLUTION AUTHORIZING

RETTRING BEFORE AGE 65 (SUBSTITUTE FOR RESCLUTION # 12 PASSED

ON JUNE 14, 1983)
{FREAS, TEMNMESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHCRIZES COUNTIES TO
NOJ THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Counmty Commissicners of Sulliven County,
Termessee assenbled in _Adjourned  Session on the 30th day of  June . 19 B3 |

THAT any Sullivarn County employee retiring 2fter 30 years of service with the Cocunty or

age of 55 with at least 10 consecutive years o7 service to the county can remain cn the

county's group hospitalization insurance until age 65 providing he or she pays for the policy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, if a county emplov-e

at least 10 consecutive years of service to Sullivan County the surviving spouse can

dies at any age while insured

on the county group policy until age 65 or urtil he or she remarries, providing he or she pays

#7 the policy.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the sare are rescended insofar as such conllicr

exists,

This resclution shall become effective on

, 19

, the puhlic welfare

requiring 1E.

Duly passed and approved this

, 19

_ day of
ATTESTED:

Date:

County Clerk

INTRODUCFD BY OOMMISSTONER  pevautt

APPEOYVED:

County Fxecutive

ESTIMATFD COSTS:

SECOMDED BY COMMISSTOMER  Mckomey ~ FUND: e _
COMMISSTON ACTICN: Aye Nay

ROLL CAIT, _ o

\ " ICE VOTF, L -

L..~:-[I'm-:ﬁ: ACTICN APPROVED DISAPPROVED DAY

__Executive o X e __6/22/83

COMMENTS -

(o/ﬁo!/lﬁ 3~ fdnasd

&.)@J:Qm MLCLM;’(L., .




a2 ' RESOLUTION 1¥0. % L

TO THE HONGRABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTTVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLTVAN COUNTY

BOARD OF OOOMISSIONERS IN ADJOURNED SESSION

THIS THE 30th baY OF June , 19 B3 .

RESOLUTION AUTHCORIZING 25 M.P.H. SPEED LIMIT SIGN ON RESERVOIR ROAD

WHFREAS, TEMNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHORIZES COUNTIES TGO e

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County,
Tennessee assembled in _ adjournea Session on the _3gth  day of _ June . 19 83 ,

THAT A 25 mile per hour speed limit sign be placed on Reservoir Reoad in the 16th Civil

District.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insefar as such conflict
exists. '

S

Tnis resolution shall become effective on , 19 , the public welfar¢
requiring it.
Puly passed and approved this day of ., B .
ATTESTED: ‘ APPROVED:
Date: . : Date:
County Clerk County Executive ’
INTRCOUCED BY COMMISSIONER MeKamey ESTIMATED COSTS: ... - -
SECOMDED BY COMMLSS IOMER Hendrickson FUND:
COMMISSTON ACTION: Aye Nay
ROLL CALL
VOICE VOTE e T
COMMITTEE ACTION : APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE ILJ
Administrative X 6/27/83
COMMENTS -

(a’/\ﬁq/?3- fhanad
G Warwed)




Ald

RESCLUTION 1. é‘:" Y& D

TO THE EONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY FXECUTTVE AND THE MRMBESS OF THE SULLIVAN CUUNTY
BOARD OF OORMMISSIONERS TN anioumwen SESSION

THIS THE 3otn DAY OF _ aume er 19 83
RESQLUTION AUTHCEIZING HONORING NORTH HIGH GOLDEN RAIDERS
‘ N
JFREAS, TEMNESSEE CODE ANDTATED SECTION , AUTHCRIZES COUNTIES TO )
MOW THEREFCRE BE [T BESOLVED by the Board of County Cormissioners of Sullivim County,
Tennessee asserbled in Adjourned  Session on the  30th day of June , 19 83

THAT WHEREAS, the Sullivan Nerth High Schoeol Golden Raiders baseball team has iad an

outstanding season during the past schooul year, and;

WHERF2AS, this cutstanding season included winr-ing the State AAR baseball champicnship, and;

WHERI'AS , th]..> team ha's ac qulra.d the nICRnamP "Smurf's

va TULRFEFORE BE IT RESCLVED THAT, the Sullu?m County Beoard of Commissioners def“f‘na*e

wednesday, July &, 12773 as "SMURF DAY" in hornor of the cutstanding accomplishments of ‘h 1] *nam
Y Y LI g iy

A1l resclutions in conflickt herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists.

This resclution shall become effective on , 19 , the =blic welfare
requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this day of , 19 .
ATTESTED: . APPROVED:
_ DPate: I Pate:
Comnty Clerk County Exccutive i
RODUCED BY COMTISSIONTR  carmonr, __ ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECONDED BY COMUSSTONER  moon . FID: o )
COMISETON ACTTON: Aye Nay
ROLL CALL )
ICE VOTE o e
i MMITTER ACTION APPE\(‘VE DISAPPROVED DATE
COMMEINT

Jsofis oo~ R




alh - RESOLUTION hO.
TO THE HOMORABLE LON V. BOYD, OOUNTY EXECUTIVE AMD THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY
BOARD OF CCRROUSSIONERS IN  ApJOURNED SESSION
THIS THE 30th DAY OF JUNE , 1983 .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DEPARTMENTS USING 1982-83 BUDGET

WHEREAS, TEMMESSEE CODE AMOTATED SECTION . AUTHORIZES CDUNTIES TG

NOW THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County,
Ternessee assenbled in pdiourned Session on the 3gth _ day of gune , 1983

s

THAT WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners have not adopted a budget for the

1983-84 Fiscal Year, and;

WHEREAS, it appears that no budget can be adopted for several months.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Sullivan County Board of Commissioners authorize the

various County departments to operate within the limits of the 1982-83 fiscal year budget.

Expenditures shall be limited to cne-twelth (1/12) of the 1982-83 FY budget per month.

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exists. :

This resolution shall become effective on , 19 , the public welfar
requiring it. .
Duly passed and approved this day of , 19
ATTESTED: APPROVED:

Date: Date:
County Clerk County Executive

INTRODUCED BY OOMTISSIONER  yi31iams ' ESTDMATED COSTS: -~ =

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER FUND:

COMISSTON ACTION: Aye Nay

ROLL CALL 34 O

VOICE VOUTE . P
OOBITIEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE i
COMMENTS -

Gf30j83 - Bonad




410

RESOLUTION 2D, /ﬁi_h_

TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AMD THE MERBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNLY
BOARD OF OQMTISSIOHERS TN ADJOURNED SESSTON

THIS THE. _ 30th DAY OF _ gunm . 19 83 .

RESOLUTION AUTHCRIZING BLUE CROSS 65 MEDITARE BENEFIT

VFREAS, TFMAESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTICN

. AUTHORIZES (OUNTIES TO -

NCW THERFFORE 2E LT RESOLVED by the Board ol Ummry Carmissioners of Sul!livan County,

Tennessae asserbled in adgiournea Session cu

THAT _phe sullivan County Poard of Commissi

medicare benefit

servige and whe arg 6% or will be 65 betwaer

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED THAT, Sulliven County

the 30tn

croevs authorize f

for_those persons, now emploved by the county with at least ten vears

day of

- 1983,

June

“he dates of July 1, 1983 and Octeh

i, 1983,

pey these people $5.00 per day for

s oanmitabed

All resolutions in conflict hercwith be and the

sick leave. N

sam: are rescended insofar as such conflicr

exis ts.
Tnis resolution shall becouwe effectiveon , 19 , the ~Hlic welfare
requiring it.
Duly passed and approved this ~ day of _ A
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
Dare: . L Date:
County Clerk County Exccutive
INTRODUCED BY COMISSIONFR _ Niehols ESTIMATER QOSTS:
SECONDED BY COMMISSIOMFR — Milhorn FUND: o o .
COMIS5TON ACTEON: Aye Nay
ROLE, Call, 15 3
CLCE VOTTR o o
PRITTER ACTTON APPP\C“M DISAPPROVED DaTE
_ Executive e — S e e
_— o - ——————a e e e e ————
COAFENTS : .
7
) \ ]
w____@/aj’ O/é:%fzﬁ? Q. e




LD

&

RESOLUTION M. ﬁ o ~

10 THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AMD THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY

BAARD OF COMMISSTICNEFRS TN ADJOURNED SESSION

THIS THE 30th DAY OF  gunE . 19 a3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DESTRUCTION OF OLD COUNTY_HOME

WHEREAS, TEXMESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHORIZES (OUNTIES TO

NI THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Coumty Conmissicners of Sullivan Councty,
Temnesseg asseabled In Adjourned  Sessicn on the 30th  day of June , 19 a3 |

THAT _the 01d County Home which is delapadated and abanded, be torn down and the debris

County Executive, the Purchasing Agent and the two Commissioners of the district.

ol

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the sam= are rescended insofar as such conflict
exisCs. :

This resolution shall becowe effective on , 19 , the public welfare
requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this day of , 19 .
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
Date: Date:
County Clerk County Executive
INTRODUCED BY COMHISSIONER Nichols ESTIMATED COSTS: -~ -7~
SECONDED BY COMMISSIOMER _ Barnes FUND:
COMMISSTON ACTIOM: Aye Nay
ROLL CaLlL
VOICE VOTE e o _ i
COMMITTEE ACTION APPROVED) DISAPPROVED DATE A
COMEINT

oo Ji Rosad.




& 12
RESOLUTION t0). ___l’_gi_;_

TO THE HONORABLE, LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTTVE AND THE MPMBERS OF THE SUFLIVAN CQUNTY

BOARD OF COAMISSICNERS IN ADJOURNEDR SESSION
THIS THE _ 30th DAY OF JUNE » 19 g3 . -

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  APDING STEWART ROAD AND VANCE LANE TO ATLAS

:imzxs, TEMNFSSEE CODE ANJTATED SECTION . AUTHCRIZES (DUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE TT RESOLVED by the Board of County Cormissioners of Sullivan County,
Tennessee assexbled in _ Adjourned Session on the 3o0th  day of  June N . 19 B2

Civil District and VAnce Lane in the 16th Civil District to the County nftlas.-

All resolutions in conllict herewith be and the sare are rescended insofar as such oo flice
exists.

This resolution shall become effective on , 19 , the »ublic welFare
requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this ~ day of , 19
ATTESTED: APPROVED:

Late: SO 15 L
County Clerk County Executive
INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONR  mexamey ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECONDED BY CORMISS IONER, Hendrickson _ FuD: e
COMMESSTON ACT FON: Aye Nay
RONL CALL . o
_MITTEE ACTICN APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE
COMMENTS

é/% J/QJ&@L&_




518 ' RESOLUTION NO. éﬁ i

TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MESBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY
BOARD OF OQAPISSIONERS IR ADJOURNED SESSION
THIS THE _30th DAY OF __ JunE , 983 . .

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN HIGHWAY BUDGET

WHEREAS, TEMMESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION , AUTHORIZES OOUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sullivan County,
Termessee asserbled in adjourned Session on the 3oen  day of _ June .19 g3,

THAT 55,000.00 be transferred form Maintenance and Repair of Bridges — Materials (12150.4)

to the Fixed Charges Account. (12210.5)

All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insofar as such comflict
exists,

This resolution shall becowe effective on , 19 , the public welfar
requiring it.

Duly passed and approved this day of , 19

ATTESTED: APPROVED:

Date: Date:
County Clerk County Executive

INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIOMNER  williams ESTIMATED COSTS: .. -.-

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ) FUND:

COMMESSTON ACTION: Aye Nay
ROLL CALL 23 O _
VOICE VOTE i
COMMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE 1 |

COMMENTS :

{olbo/m - fdoaad
Ruloo Wrusedl




414

RESOLUTICN ND. é_é

10 THE HOMORABLE LON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COURTY

BOARD OF OORTMISSIONERS IN ADJOURNED CESSTON
THIS THE  3cen DAY OF _ gune v 19 g3 .

RESOLUTTON AUTHORIZING _ APPROPRIATION OF $1,%00,00 IN THE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ACCOUNT

O THE ELECTION COMMTSSION BUDGET

{.—[EREAS, TENNESSEE CODE ANOTATED SECTION ) ;\UH[ORIZ_"ES COUNTIES TO L
!

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Conmissicners of Sullivan County,
Tennessee asserbled in Adjourned  Session on the  30th  day of June , 19 83

THAT $1,500.00_be appropriated in the Contrastual Services account of the Elecrian

Commission budget. The scurce of funding for this aporopriation shall be unappropriated surplu

All resoluticns in conflict herewith be and the same are rescended insafar as surh couflice
exiscs.

This resolution shall become effective on .19 , the public welfare
requiring ir.
Duly passed end approved this  day of , 19
ATTESTED: APPROVED :

- Date: N . e Dater
Cownty Clerde County Executive
INTRODUCED: BY COMMISSICNER  williams ESTIMATED COSTS:
SECONDED BY COMMISS TONFR FLAD: _ S
QO ISSTON ACTICN: Aye Nay
ROLL. CALL A3 0O
| ICE VOIE
. e T
J MITIER ACTION APPROVET? DISAPPROVID DATF.

COMMEINTS -

_______,.._@/i.gé?&faa@;-vgﬁ | | _
e M@wzmﬂj _/- S




490

RESOLUTION NO.
10 THE HOMORABLE [ON V. BOYD, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY -
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TN ADJOURNED SESSION '
THIS THE _ 3oth DAY OF  Jupe » 19 83 .

RESOLUTTON AUTHORIZING _ TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET

WHEREAS, TEMNMESSEE CODE ANMUTIATED SECTION , AUTHORIZES QOUNTIES TO

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Comnty Commissioners of Sullivan County,
Ternessee assenbled in Adjourned Session on the 30th  day of _ June , 19 83

THAT  $14,000.00 be transferred from Education for the Handicapped - Contracts with other

School Systems {3620.50) to Capital Qutlay - Bauipment for Administration (3273.20)

All resolutiens in conflict herew1th be and the same are rescended insofar as such conflict
exises. .

This resolution shall become effective on , 19 ., the public welfare
requiring it. .

Duly passed and approved this day of , 19 .
ATTESTED: APPROVED:
Date: Date:
County Clerk County Executive '
- INTRODUCED BY COMMISSIONER _ wijjliams ESTIMATED COSTS:  -- - -~
SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER FUND:
COMMISSTON ACTICN: Aye Nay
ROLL CALL Pepa ]
VOICE VOTIE L R _ : ',
COMMITTEE ACTION APPROVED DISAPPROVED DATE ;
COMMENTS :

b/20/83- (A00ed.
@0&0 () auu’(fz/’




~—

A2t
ROLL CALL VOTE BOARD OF COUNTY COMISSIONERS JUNE 30, 1983
1. REMOVE THE EXISTING SINGLE ITEM LOCAL SALES TAX LIMIT .
4, APPROPRIATE $2,000.00 FOR PROPOSAL 7OR TVA MATCHING FUNDS
11. DEPARTMENTS USING 1982-1983 BUDGET
, 12. BLUE CROSS 65 MEDICARE BEMEFIT
u_ 15. TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN HIGHWAY BUDGET .
16. APPROPRIATION OF $1,500.0G ELECTION COMMISSION BUDGET
17. TRANSFER GENERAL PURPGSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET
Moo b Mo T | Me | N No. Now | ta ﬁo.
‘ORE THE COURT 1 | 2 | mn 2 |15 | . | f
); J;snces o Aye N: A.va' Nay | Aye N:; Ays  Nay -—;va May | Ays May: Ays N;r ‘A:;T':: Ay Nay—
_________ _ARRINGTON .. |, X v lox X1 ‘_ X X _-M[__J-_
) BARNES X X X X X '
_ BLALOCK _ X1 X P X X -
Re CARROLL | X X X L x X X X
| ‘CHILDRESS X X X X X X X
| DEVAULT X X y o | X X X .
FERGUSON X x| ox X X 1 X X .
HEAPE o dx g x [ofx ) 1y X . ’
HENDRICKSON | X x| 1x X X X 1
HOGD X r X - ¥ X X X L
) ICENHOLR X X X X X ¥ X
kETRON : O I X X X X X |
K x| x o X X X
LANGSTAFE | X X 5 |
~_MCKAMEY X o |x X ; o Ix ] x
MILHORN x| X X X EE
~ MILLS X 1 X v ¥ X L N N I e
E A MORRELL | X X g X ¥ ¥ X N S
L R. MORRELL X X K X X X
L oMITHOLS x| X X X X 2 X
OLTERMAN AR x| X X X X . B
RUSSTH i ] |« X X X x
THOMAS 5 x 1| x X x| 1 X L
convrs bx ) bt bl Db Ixd dx b Ix S S SO

15- 9  20-3 =240 18- 3 23- 0 230 22-1



1k
823

AND THEREUPON COURT ADJOURNED TO MEET AGAIN JULY 18, 1%€3.

QUNTY CHAIRMAN



